

PRESS RELEASE

10 May 2023

# Update on the intention of Concordia to launch a simplified tender offer

Concordia<sup>1</sup> has announced on 6 and 13 February 2023, its intention to launch a simplified tender offer on the shares of Rothschild & Co (the "Offer").

In the context of the Offer, the intention is now to implement the proposed exceptional distribution of reserves of 8 euros per share by Rothschild & Co after clearance of the Offer by the *Autorité des marchés* financiers (AMF) and prior to the opening of the Offer.

As a result, Concordia's intention is to file the Offer at a price of 46.6 euros (cum exceptional distribution) per share. This represents 48 euros less the proposed ordinary dividend of 1.4 euro per share which would be paid on 31 May 2023. Such 46.6 euros price would then be adjusted to 38.6 euros (exdistribution) from the ex-date of the exceptional distribution of reserves.

In such context, Concordia intends to purchase Rothschild & Co shares at 46.6 euros (cum exceptional distribution) between publication of Rothschild & Co draft response document and the date of the exceptional distribution (before opening of the Offer), within the limit of a number of shares equal to 30% of the number of shares targeted by the Offer (in accordance with the AMF General Regulation).

Regulatory approvals sought in connection with the Offer are underway with a target date for filing of the Offer in mid-2023. The Offer remains subject to approval by regulators and by the AMF. Additional information will be made available in the tender offer documentation which will be subject to AMF review and clearance.

## Disclaimer

This press release has been prepared for information purposes only. It does not constitute an offer to purchase or a solicitation to sell Rothschild & Co shares in any country, including France. There is no certainty that the simplified tender offer mentioned above will be filed or opened.

The dissemination, publication or distribution of this press release may be subject to specific regulations or restrictions in certain countries. Accordingly, persons in possession of this press release are required to inform themselves about and to comply with any local restrictions that may apply.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> "Concordia" means the entity Rothschild & Co Concordia SAS, the holding company of the Rothschild family.

# Special Notice to Shareholders in the United States

To the extent allowed by applicable laws and regulations, including Rule 14e-5 of the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "1934 Act"), and in accordance with standard practice in France, Concordia, the other members of the consortium formed in connection with the Offer and Rothschild & Co may purchase or enter into certain arrangements to purchase Rothschild & Co shares outside of the Offer. The intention to conduct such purchases will be described in the draft offer document to be filed with the AMF. To the extent that information about such purchases is made public in France, it will also be made public on Rothschild & Co's website (www.rothschildandco.com).

#### For further information:

**Press relations - Primatice** 

Olivier Labesse

Phone: +33 6 79 11 49 71 olivierlabesse@primatice.com

## About Rothschild & Co Concordia

Rothschild & Co Concordia is the largest direct shareholder of Rothschild & Co. All shareholders of Rothschild & Co Concordia are members of the Rothschild family.

Rothschild & Co Concordia is a French simplified joint-stock company (société par actions simplifiée) with a share capital of €165,186,969. Paris trade and companies registry number 499 208 932. Registered office: 23 bis avenue de Messine, 75008 Paris, France.